Deferred tax liability 13 (581) (568)
Other long-term liabilities - 3,091 3,091

Total liabilities 13 2,510 2,523

Impact on Total equity (66) 2,510 2,444

Less: Non-controlling interests (4) (20) (24)

Impact on Total equity attributable to equity holders of

the parent (62) 2,530 2,468

In addition to above mentioned effect of IFRS 15 related to connection fees, the Group as a result of
application of IFRS 15 changed from January 1, 2018 also the way of presentation revenue and costs
in situation when the Group acts as energy provider without distributing it. In these circumstances the
Group acts as an agent under IFRS 15 and no revenue and costs for distribution services is
recognized, with no effect to net income. The table below presents amounts for selected items of
statement of income for 1-6/2017 comparing previously reported figures according to IAS 18, which
was replaced from January 1, 2018 by IFRS 15, and adjustments which would be necessary for
compliance with IFRS 15 (in CZK millions):

1-6/2017
according
to IAS 18

Effect of
connection

fees

Effect of
agent vs.
principal

1-6/2017
according
to IFRS 15

Sales of electricity and related services 84,614 - (13,981) 70,633
Sales of gas, coal, heat and other revenues 14,123 (326) (1,175) 12,622
Other operating income 2,146 - (29) 2,117
 , , , ,

Total revenues and other operating income 100,883 (326) (15,185) 85,372
 , , , ,
Purchased power and related services (44,268) - 15,143 (29,125)
Other operating expenses (4,137) - 42 (4,095)
 , , , ,

Income before income taxes 19,432 (326) - 19,106
 , , , ,
Income taxes (2,774) 51 - (2,723)
 , , , ,

Net income 16,658 (275) - 16,383

3. Seasonality of Operations

The seasonality within the segments Generation - Traditional Energy, Generation - New Energy,
Distribution and Sales usually takes effect in such a way that the revenues and operating profits of
these segments for the 1st and 4th quarters of a calendar year are slightly higher than the revenues
and operating profits achieved in the remaining period.

3

4. Changes in the Group Structure

Acquisitions of subsidiaries from third parties in the first six months of 2018

On January 31, 2018 the Group acquired a 100% interest in the polish company Metrolog sp. z o.o.